

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division III**  
**State of Washington**  
**12/2/2019 2:44 PM**  
**COA NO. 365948**

**No. 98083-7**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III**  
**OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**EVETTE BURGESS,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**LITHIA MOTORS, INC.; BMW OF SPOKANE d/b/a CAMP**  
**AUTOMOTIVE, INC. d/b/a BMW OF SPOKANE,**

**Respondent.**

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**MARY SCHULTZ**  
Mary Schultz Law, P.S.  
2111 E. Red Barn Lane  
Spangle, WA 99031  
(509) 245-3522, Ext. 306

Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iv
I. SUMMARY .....	1
A. Lithia acknowledges that it made no effort to suspend the Superior Court proceeding while the parties arbitrated.....	2
B. Lithia’s response fails to address the FAA Savings Clause.....	3
C. Lithia’s statutory construction conflates three different concepts--Burgess is not asking the Superior Court to intervene in her arbitration, nor is she appealing an award; she is asking to rescind her agreement and proceed to trial in the Superior Court as scheduled.....	4
D. The plain meaning of terms is used in construing the FAA Savings Clause. The right to revoke or rescind necessarily continues through the performance of the contract.....	9
E. The title of this state’s statutory savings clause addresses the validity of an agreement to arbitrate. The FAA does not so limit its savings clause. ....	11
II. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES:**

*Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. State*,  
142 Wn.2d 183.....13

*Aviall, Inc. v. Ryder Sys., Inc.*,  
110 F.3d 892 (2d Cir. 1997).....8

*Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc. v. BCS Ins. Co.*,  
671 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2011).....5

*Cap Gemini Ernst & Young, U.S., L.L.C. v. Nackel*,  
346 F.3d 360 (2d Cir.2003).....14

*Citizens for Responsible Wildlife Mgmt. v. State*,  
149 Wn.2d 622, 71 P.3d 644 (2003).....13

*Gulf Guar. Life Ins. Co. v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.*,  
304 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2002).....6, 8

*Home Ins. Co. of New York v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.*,  
18 Wn.2d 798, 140 P.2d 507 (1943).....10

*Hudson Ins. Co. v. BVB Partners*,  
13-15-00163-CV, 2015 WL 6758540 at \*3  
(Tex. App. Nov. 5, 2015).....12

*Luff v. Ryan*,  
128 F. Supp. 105 (D.D.C 1955).....8

*Michaels v. Mariforum Shipping, S.A.*,  
624 F.2d 411 (2d Cir.1980).....6

*Ostroff v. Alterra Healthcare Corp.*,  
433 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....13

<i>Pizello v. Heinemann</i> , 2019 WL 234866 (Wash. Ct. of Appeals, June 3, 2019).....	8
<i>Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg, PA</i> , 748 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	12
<i>Savers Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 748 F.3d 708 (6th Cir. 2014).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	9
<i>Traveler's Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 490 F.2d 536 (3rd Cir. 1974) .....	8
<i>Weidert v. Hanson</i> , 178 Wn.2d 462, 309 P.3d 435 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>W.G. Clark Const. Co. v. Pac. Nw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014).....	10
<i>224 Westlake, LLC v. Engstrom Properties, LLC</i> , 169 Wn. App. 700 (2012). .....	1, 10, 12, 13, 14
<b><u>STATUTES:</u></b>	
RCW 7.04.150 – 1.70 .....	4
RCW 7.04A.060.....	11, 13
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	<i>Passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 9-11 .....	4, 7
9 U.S.C. § 10(a).....	8
9 U.S.C. § 29 .....	1
